
RESOLUTION NO. . 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO 

ACCEPT $3,136,875 IN EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE 
GRANT (JAG) FUNDING THROUGH THE BOARD OF STATE AND COMMUNITY 
CORRECTIONS FOR THE FUNDING CYCLE OF OCTOBER 1, 2019 THROUGH 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 
______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
WHEREAS, on December 6, 2018, the Board of State and Community 

Corrections (BSCC) released a Request for Proposals encouraging California counties 

to apply for funding under the auspices of the Edward Byrne Memorial Grant Program 

(JAG) to conduct local programs focused on the following areas: prevention and 

education programs, law enforcement programs, and prosecution, courts, defense, and 

indigent defense; and 

WHEREAS, on April 25, 2019, the County Manager’s Office (CMO) submitted a 

JAG program application requesting $3,136,875 in funding for the Students With 

Amazing Goals (SWAG) program; and  

 
 WHEREAS, the County had previously received JAG funding for the SWAG 

program from 2016 through 2019; and 

WHEREAS, on September 12, 2019 the CMO was notified by the BSCC that it 

had been selected to receive a second round of funding for the SWAG program for the 



period from October 2019 through September 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the County of San Mateo desires to participate in the Edward 

Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program administered by the Board of 

State and Community Corrections; and  

 
WHEREAS, The County of San Mateo continues to support the provision of 

community-based diversion and educational multi-disciplinary services to at-risk youth 

in East Palo Alto and the Belle Haven neighborhood of Menlo Park, which continue to 

have the lowest high school graduation rates of all youth in San Mateo County.   

 
 
 

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

Board of Supervisors authorizes and directs the County Manager or his/her designee to 

accept the $3,136,875 in Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant funding and 

sign the Grant Agreement with the BSCC, including any amendments thereof; and that 

the federal grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures 

controlled by this body; and the County agrees to abide by the statutes and regulations 

governing the Federal Grants Program as well as the terms and conditions of the Grant 

Application as set forth by the BSCC. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 


